BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN COUNTY OF BURLINGTON NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-05

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 210, ENTITLED "PARKING REGULATIONS", OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN, NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY AS FOLLOWS:

Section One: Chapter 210 of the Code of the Borough of Wrightstown is hereby amended as set forth in this Ordinance.

Section Two: Section 210-24 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Section 210-24:

- A. Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey Statute, any person who shall violate or fail to comply with any of the provisions of Section 210-4 through Section 210-9, shall be deemed guilty of an offense and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars.
- B. Unless another penalty is expressly provided by New Jersey Statute, any person who shall violate a provision, except Section 210-4 through Section 210-9 and Section 210-26, or any other supplement thereto, shall be liable to a penalty of not more than \$50 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 15 days, or both. If a person is convicted of a violation of Section 21-26, the guilty person shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$100 nor more than \$250 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 30 days, or both. On a second or subsequent conviction under Section 210-26, a guilty person shall be liable to a penalty of not less than \$100 nor more than \$100 nor more than \$400 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 days, or both.

Section Three: All Sections of Chapter 210 unaffected by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section Four</u>: Severability. If any sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any persons or circumstances shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, or if by legislative action any sentence paragraph or section of this Ordinance shall lose its force and effect, such judgment or action shall not affect, impair or void the remainder of this Ordinance.

Section Five: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with the law.

Section Six: Repealer. All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

NOTICE

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown held on June 13, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regular meeting to be held on June 27, 2018, at the Borough Hall, 21 Saylors Pond Road, Wrightstown, New Jersey at 6:30 P.M. at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard.

FREDA H. GORMAN, RMC Municipal Clerk

Introduction/First Reading June 13, 2018

MOTION: Mr. Bird SECOND: Mrs. Knapp

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: Mr. Bird, Mr. Grove, Mr. Lownds, Mrs. Knapp, Mr. Timberman NAYS: None ABSENT: Mr. Severns ABSTAIN: None

Second Reading/Public Hearing June 27, 2018

MOTION: Mr. Severns SECOND: Mr. Grove

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: Mr. Bird, Mr. Grove, Mr. Lownds, Mr. Severns, Mr. Timberman NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mrs. Knapp ABSTAIN: None

> THOMAS E. HARPER Mayor

CERTIFICATION

TAKE NOTICE that the aforementioned Ordinance Number 2018-05 was finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, after Second Reading and Public Hearing at their Regular Meeting held on June 27, 2018.

Dated: June 27, 2018

FREDA H. GORMAN, RMC Municipal Clerk

Ord2018-05 Amend Parking Regulations \$50 Fine